
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment

Time and Date
12.00 pm on Monday, 20th July, 2015

Place
Committee Rooms - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declaration of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

(a) To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise 
and Employment meeting held on 23 March, 2015  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the items of private 
business for the reasons shown in the report. 

5. Council Response to a Petition to Make Earlsdon and Hearsall a 
Conservation Area  (Pages 7 - 52)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

To consider the above petition, bearing 124 signatures. The Petition 
Sponsors, Councillor Singh and Andrews, have been invited to attend the 
meeting for the consideration of this item.

6. Petition  - Stop the Building on Cov Tech Sport Pitch  (Pages 53 - 60)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

To consider the above petition, bearing 537 signatures. The Petition Organiser 
and Sponsor, Councillor Lapsa, has been invited to attend the meeting for 
consideration of the item.

7. Save the Employment Support Service E -Petition  (Pages 61 - 66)

To consider the above petition, bearing 365 signatures. The Petition Organiser 
has been invited to attend the meeting for the consideration of this item.

Public Document Pack



Page 2

8. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues.

9. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.  

Private Business

10. Development Land, Blackberry Lane  (Pages 67 - 78)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

(Listing Officer: J. Grant, Tel: 02476 833674)

11. Any other items of private business which the Cabinet Member decides 
to take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.  

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Friday, 10 July 2015

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair (Tel. 024 7683 3166).

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Carolyn Sinclair
Telephone: (024) 7683 3166
e-mail: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 

Employment held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 23 March 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member)

Other Members: Councillor R Brown (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Councillor J Birdi (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

Employees (by Directorate):
Place

Resources

M Checkley, D Shiner

L Castledine, J Gay, P Helm, M  Salmon, J Sprayson

Apologies: Councillor J McNicholas 

Public Business

64. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

65. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th January 2015 were agreed and signed as 
a true record.

66. Progress Report to the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change
            Regarding Energy Conservation Measures in the Housing Sector 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place that 
sought approval for the submission of Coventry City Council’s 2015 progress 
report to the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change regarding energy 
conservation measures in the housing sector and to the progress report being 
made available to the public on the Coventry City Council website.

The Cabinet Member noted that the report had also been submitted to the 
Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) and a briefing note, 
detailing their recommendations following consideration of this matter, was 
appended to the report.

Local authorities had duties under Sect
[...]
o review the matter further in the future.

2) Agrees to the submission of the energy conservation measures in the 
housing sector progress report set out in Appendix B to the report, to 
the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change by 31 March 2015.

3) Agrees to the progress report being made available to the public on the 
Coventry City Council website.

67. Place Directorate Fees and Charges 2015/16 - Business, Enterprise and
            Employment Portfolio 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place that 
sought approval for increases in Place Directorate Fees and Charges from 1st 
April 2015, for a number of services within the Business, Enterprise and 
Employment portfolio. The changes being proposed were in line with the revised 
Charging Policy approved by Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 
in July 2013 (his minute 12/13 referred) having been benchmarked against other 
similar providers where applicable. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and 
Employment):

1) Approves the new fees/charges with effect from 1st April 2015 in respect 
of Street Trading Pedi-Cycle hire as detailed in paragraph 2.1 of the 
report.

Page 4



– 3 –

2) Acknowledges the increase in Section 106 agreement administration
     fee/charge as detailed in paragraph 2.1 of the report. 

3) Requests that Planning Committee at its meeting on 2 April 2015 
considers and approves the increase in Section 106 agreement 
administration fee/charge as detailed in paragraph 2.1 of the report. 

68. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

69. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to
            take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.00 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member (for Business, Enterprise and Employment) 20 July 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment - Cllr Maton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Place

Ward(s) affected:
Whoberley & Earlsdon

Title:
Council response to a petition to make Earlsdon and Hearsall a conservation area

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

An ePetition sponsored by Councillors Singh and Andrews was submitted on the 16th January 
2015, bearing 124 signatures entitled “We, the petitioners, urge the Council to make parts of 
Earlsdon and Hearsall a conservation area, in order to provide some protection for this historic 
and unique place; especially from unsuitable over development”. It is proposed that the Council 
carryout an assessment of both areas to assess whether they are of sufficient architectural and 
historic interest for them to be designated as new  conservation areas or included within an 
expanded existing conservation area. 

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment is requested to: -

1. Note the petitioners’ request.

2. Give approval for the Council to commence an assessment of the suitability of the areas 
for designation as a conservation area.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1. Earlsdon Area of Local Distinctiveness document 2008.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2

Other useful background papers:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 8



3

Page 3 onwards
Report title: Council response to a petition to make Earlsdon and Hearsall a conservation area

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Council has received an ePetiton on the 16th January 2015 requesting that the Council 
designates parts of Earlsdon and Hearsall as a conservation area in order to protect the 
areas’ historic character and to protect them from inappropriate development. The Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Section 69 requires that a local 
planning authority; ‘shall from time to time determine which parts of their area are areas of 
special architectural or historic interest the character or appearance of which it is desirable 
to preserve or enhance and shall designate those areas as conservation areas’. 

1.2 Earlsdon was originally laid out as a ‘garden village’ in 1852 by the Coventry Freehold Land 
Society with 251 plots arranged around eight streets. Development progressed slowly and 
it was many years before all of the plots were filled and many of the area’s buildings date 
from the late Victorian / Edwardian period. The terraced streets which comprise the area 
we now know as Hearsall are slightly later in date and were developed between 1905 and 
1914. 

1.3 The areas are already known to be green and leafy with a strong Edwardian character with 
several interesting buildings, some of which have already been ‘Locally listed’ for their 
architectural and historic interest.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 By rejecting the petition we would not be giving appropriate consideration to the areas’ 
architectural and historic interest. Potentially this could result in future damage to the areas’ 
character and appearance including the loss of historic buildings and trees which would 
also be protected by the designation. 

2.2 This would not be desirable and it is therefore proposed that the Council should commence 
an assessment of Earlsdon and Hearsall to assess whether all of the areas or some of the 
areas are of sufficient architectural and historic interest to merit the conservation area 
designation. Consideration will also be given as to whether it would be more appropriate for 
certain areas to be included in an expansion of the existing Kenilworth Road Conservation 
Area which adjoins Earlsdon to the east.

3. Results of consultation undertaken
None.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision
The assessment will commence in the autumn of 2015. An in principle decision will be 
made by the end of 2015, with a full review of the assessment work  and more detailed 
proposals reported back to the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment 
and the Chair of Planning Committee by summer 2016. 

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources

5.1 Financial implications
All necessary assessment works and report writing will be undertaken by Council officers 
and therefore will be covered by the existing planning budgets.

Page 9



4

5.2 Legal implications
In line with the Council's procedure for dealing and responding to petitions, the Council is 
required to inform the public on how it plans to deal with the petition.

Should the area be deemed appropriate for designation as a Conservation Area, then this 
will be undertaken in accordance with the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 Sections 69 & 70.

6. Other implications
 None

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area 
Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

The assessment of Earlsdon and Hearsall for potential designation as a conservation area 
will contribute to the Council’s core aims of making the City an attractive and enjoyable 
place to be by preventing the potential loss of heritage assets and trees. 

6.2 How is risk being managed?

There are no risks associated with the assessment of the areas’ architectural and historical 
interest.

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?

There will be no additional impact on staffing as it will be carried out within existing officer 
workloads.

6.4Equalities / EIA 

No impact. 

6.5 Implications for  (or impact on) the environment
The assessment will potentially have a positive impact on the city’s environment by 
preserving trees and buildi
[...]
nges to their properties.  It is hoped that a City Council 
Guidance Document would help home owners to follow a range of 
solutions which could be applied to properties of the pre 1920s era and 
would help to achieve a more consistent quality of conservation.  The 
correct maintenance and conservation of buildings is vital for preserving 
the quality and heritage of Earlsdon. 
 
ALD status would strengthen the planning process and would ensure 
the proper design approach to existing buildings where an application 
for a change of use was sought.  Similarly it would give planners and 
residents a higher level of design expectation when considering 
applications for new developments.  It would also ensure that the 
shopping area maintained a varied mix of shop types which would cater 
for all local needs. 
 
Although Earlsdon now stands within the city boundaries it still contains 
all the attributes of a ‘village’ – church, school, public house, shops and 
a range of dwellings from simple ‘two up/two down’ terraces with direct 
access onto the street to more substantial detached properties.  As such   
Earlsdon is representational of our Victorian heritage nationwide. 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment 20th July 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment – Councillor Maton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Place 

Ward(s) affected:
Wainbody and Westwood

Title:
Petition – Stop the building on Cov Tech sport pitch

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

This report responds to a petition containing 537 signatures, which was organised and sponsored 
by Councillor Marcus Lapsa. The petition requests that the existing Cov Tech sports field at 
Mitchell Avenue no longer be considered for the provision of new homes as part of the Council’s 
Local Plan.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment is recommended to: 

1. Request that the Council’s Head of Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Business, Enterprise and Employment has full regard to the requests of the petition 
alongside other appropriate evidence when developing the Council’s new Local Plan. 
This is with a view to presenting the new Local Plan to Cabinet and Council in October 
2015, where final proposals for the Site will be considered.

List of Appendices included:
Appendix 1 - Site plan of the Cov Tech sports field.

Other useful background papers:
Draft Coventry Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) – September 2014: 
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/download/3396/strategic_housing_land_availability_asses
sment_shlaa 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Page 53

Agenda Item 6

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/download/3396/strategic_housing_land_availability_assessment_shlaa
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/download/3396/strategic_housing_land_availability_assessment_shlaa


2

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 54



3

Report title: 
Petition – Stop the building on Cov Tech sport pitch

1. Context (or background)

1.1 A petition has been received by the Council to bring to the attention of the Council that the 
land currently used by Cov Tech Rugby Club at Mitchell Avenue, Canley is being 
considered as an opportunity for residential development as part of the Council’s new Local 
Plan. The site is shown edged red on the attached plan (“the Site”).

1.2 The Site was first highlighted as part of the draft Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (SHLAA), which was published as part of the wider consultation on the 
Council’s draft Local Plan in September 2014. By way of clarification a SHLAA is a 
technical evidence document that examines potential housing land across the city and 
supports the Local Plan. Both documents were subject to extensive public engagement 
between September and December 2014. As part of this process, it was expressed that all 
sites were only at draft stage and that further evidence was being undertaken and would 
feed into any final proposals. It was also expressed that no final decision had been made 
on any site and that the Council remained committed to protecting the most sensitive and 
highest quality green spaces.

1.3 A key part of this evidence review includes assessment of the city’s green belt, as the site 
currently sits within the green belt to the south west of the city. National Guidance dictates 
that changes to green belt boundaries can only be made through a Local Plan. It is for this 
reason that the Site requires full consideration through the Local Plan as should it be 
deemed suitable for development then it will need to be allocated and see a change in 
green belt boundaries. Likewise, should it be considered inappropriate for development 
then it will need to be considered within the context of on-going green belt protection.

1.4 The development of supporting evidence documents remains on-going at this stage. To 
support this assessment work, consideration will also be given to the Council’s playing 
pitch strategy (in consultation with the national governing body the Rugby Football Union 
(RFU) and Coventry Sports Strategy 2014 – 2024. This could potentially involve a 
relocation and re-provision of the sports pitch within the surrounding area.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Due to the importance of considering further evidence and balancing the issues that exist 
around the Site, it is recommended that the Site be considered through the Council’s Local 
Plan process, having full regard to this petition and additional evidence. 

2.2 No further options have been considered.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 The Site has previously formed part of a public engagement process relating to the draft 
SHLAA (September-December 2014). As part of his process a small number of objections 
were received to the Site specifically, although a far greater number were received in 
relation to development within the green belt in general.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The next stage of the Local Plan is scheduled to be considered at Cabinet and Council in 
Autumn 2015.

Page 55



4

5. Comments from Executive Director of Resources

5.1 Financial implications

There are no direct financial implications of the recommendations in this report, however, 
as the land in question is currently in the ownership of Coventry City Council, any 
development of the site would result in the loss of an annual rental income. This would 
need to be extinguished from the proceeds of any disposal 

5.2 Legal implications

In line with the Council's procedure for dealing and responding to petitions, the Council is 
required to inform the public on how it plans to deal with the petition.

The Site is currently subject to a lease between the Council and the Rugby Club which 
expires in December 2016. The future renewal of this Lease and the terms of such renewal 
will depend, in part at least, on the future decisions made through the Local Plan and the 
club have been offered an extension on the lease until summer 2018 to give them short 
term security whilst the Local Plan goes through due process. Officers are also 
investigating relocation options should the site be allocated for housing through the Local 
Plan exercise.  

If a future decision is made to sell or lease the Site then officers are required to ensure that 
any capital receipt received by the Council from the freehold or leasehold disposal of the 
Site will satisfy the Council's obligation to obtain best value that can be reasonably 
obtained under section 123 Local Government Act 1972. In turn officers in Finance and 
Legal Services will prepare and com
[...]
urces 
Directorate

29/06/15 30/06/15

Finance: Phil Helm Finance 
Manager (Place)

Resources 
Directorate

29/06/15 01/07/15

Legal: Julie Sprayson Principal Legal 
Executive Place 
& Regulatory 
Team 

Resources 
Directorate

29/06/15 30/06/15

HR: Jasbir Bilen HR Manager Resources 
Directorate

29/06/15 30/06/15

Jonathan Hunt Development 
Manager Sport 

Place Directorate 09/07/2015 09/07/15

Assistant Director:
Colin Knight

Assistant 
Director 
(Planning 
Transport and 
Highways)

Place Directorate 29/06/15 30/06/15

Members: Councillor
Kevin Maton

Cabinet Member 
for Business, 
Enterprise and 
Employment

This report is published on the Council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Page 58

mailto:mark.andrews@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


7

Appendices – Site plan showing the Cov Tech sport field, Mitchell Avenue, Canley. 

Charter Avenue

Mitchell Avenue

Cov Tech sports pitch
Xcel Centre

Westwood School

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank




                                          

                                         
Public report

Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment  20th July 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment – Councillor K Maton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Place

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title: Save the Employment Support Service E-Petition

Is this a key decision?
No.

Executive Summary:

An e-petition has been presented to the Council asking for the Council to reconsider its proposal 
to close The Employment Support Service (TESS). In accordance with the City Council’s 
procedure for dealing with petitions, those relating to employment issues are heard by the 
Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment.

Recommendations:

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment:-

1)
[...]

than by being employed.”

1.2 The Council run TESS service assists people to prepare for, access and retain paid 
employment. It is targeted at people who have learning disabilities, autism, severe and 
enduring mental health difficulties and people who have a physical or sensory impairment. 
The service is for people who would not be able to access or retain employment through 
other local employment provision. Currently in order to access the service individuals must 
meet Fair Access to Care Services (FACS) criteria and be in receipt of or eligible to 
receive support from Adult Social Care or Secondary Mental Health Services in Coventry. 
The service is available to people who live in Coventry.  

1.3 Given the significant financial pressures the Council is under as a result of Government 
funding reductions, the future of the TESS service is currently being considered. The 
Council is exploring whether alternative models of delivery and funding for supported 
employment provision are viable options for the future.

1.4 No decisions have been taken regarding the closure of the TESS service. Any proposals to 
make changes to this service will be brought before members to consider at a future 
meeting. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 There is no current proposal to close TESS, therefore, there is no further action that 
Officers are recommending to take in terms of this request.

2.2 The Cabinet Member is recommended to request that Officers write to the petition 
spokespersons to advise them of the Council’s current position and to advise them that 
they will be notified before any proposals are made to members on its future. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

Page 63



4

3.1 No consultation has been undertaken at this stage as there are no proposals on which to 
consult.

4. Comments from Executive Director of Resources

4.1 Financial implications
There are no financial implications as a result of this report. The cost of TESS in p
[...]
) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Council Response to a Petition to Make Earlsdon and Hearsall a Conservation Area
	Appendix 1  Earlsdon ALD document

	6 Petition  - Stop the Building on Cov Tech Sport Pitch
	7 Save the Employment Support Service E -Petition
	10 Development Land, Blackberry Lane
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 

Employment held at 12.00 pm on Monday, 20 July 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member)

Councillor R Brown (Deputy Cabinet Member 
Councillor G Crookes (Shadow Cabinet Member 

Other Members: Councillor Lakha
Councillor Lapsa
Councillor Skinner

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: M. Andrews, N. Clews, C. Patrick, R. Young
Resources:

Others present:

C. Sinclair, J. Srayson

Petition Organiser for Minute 6 below

Apologies: Councillor J McNicholas 

Public Business

1. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2015 were signed as a true record.  
There were no matters arising. 

3. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that approval be given to exclude the press and public under 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the 
private report indicated in Minute 9 below relating to “Development of Land, 
Blackberry Lane” on the grounds that that item involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information, as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, as it contains information relating to the identity, financial or 
business affairs of an organisation (including the authority holding that 
information) and the amount of expenditure proposed to be incurred by the 
Council under a particular contract for the supply of goods or services: and 
that in all circumstances of the cases, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

4. Council Response to a Petition to Make Earlsdon and Hearsall a 
Conservation Area 



– 2 –

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place in 
response to an e-petition requesting the Council to make parts of Earlsdon and 
Hearsall a conservation area.

The petition, bearing 124 signatures, had been sponsored by Councillor Allan 
Andrews and Councillor Bally Singh.  

The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Section 69 
requires that a local planning authority; ‘shall from time to time determine which 
parts of their area are areas of special architectural or historic interest the 
character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance and shall 
designate those areas as conservation areas’. 

Appended to the report was the January 2008 area character statement and 
design guidelines document.  

The report proposed that the Council should commence an assessment of 
Earlsdon and Hearsall to assess whether all of the areas or some of the areas are 
of sufficient architectural and historic interest to merit the conservation area 
designation. Consideration would also be given as to whether it would be more 
appropriate for certain areas to be included in an expansion of the existing 
Kenilworth Road Conservation Area which adjoins Earlsdon to the east.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment notes the petition and approves the commencement of an 
assessment of the suitability of the areas for designation as a conservation 
area. 

5. Petition - Stop the Building on Cov Tech Sport Pitch 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
responded to a petition bearing 935 signatures, which was organised and 
sponsored by Councillor Marcus Lapsa. The petition requested that the existing 
Cov Tech sports field at Mitchell Avenue no longer be considered for the provision 
of new homes as part of the Council’s Local Plan.  Councillors Lapsa and Skinner 
attended the meeting and spoke in support of the petition.

The Site was first highlighted as part of the draft Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment (SHLAA), which was published as part of the wider 
consultation on the Council’s draft Local Plan in September 2014. The Local Plan 
and SHLAA were subject to extensive public engagement between September 
and December 2014. As part of this process, it was expressed that all sites were 
only at draft stage and that further evidence was being undertaken and would feed 
into any final proposals. It was also expressed that no final decision had been 
made on any site and that the Council remained committed to protecting the most 
sensitive and highest quality green spaces.

A key part of this evidence review included assessment of the city’s green belt, as 
the site currently sits within the green belt to the south west of the city. National 
Guidance dictates that changes to green belt boundaries could only be made 
through a Local Plan. It is for this reason that the Site required full consideration 



– 3 –

through the Local Plan as, should it be deemed suitable for development, then it 
will need to be allocated and see a change in green belt boundaries. Likewise, 
should it be considered inappropriate for development then it would need to be 
considered within the context of on-going green belt protection.

The development of supporting evidence documents remained on-going at this 
stage. To support this assessment work, consideration would also be given to the 
Council’s playing pitch strategy (in consultation with the national governing body 
the Rugby Football Union (RFU) and Coventry Sports Strategy 2014 – 2024. This 
could potentially involve a relocation and re-provision of the sports pitch within the 
surrounding area.

In speaking in support of the petition, Councillors Lapsa and Skinner referred to 
their concerns regarding suitability of a re-located sports pitch and issues 
expressed by those who run the Rugby Club in respect of the length of the current 
lease in terms of its future operation. 

The site’s current lease between the Council and the Rugby Club would expire in 
December 2016. The future renewal of this Lease and the terms of such renewal 
would depend, in part at least, on the future decisions made through the Local 
Plan and it was expressed that the club had been offered an extension on the 
lease until summer 2018 to give them short term security whilst the Local Plan 
goes through due process. It was re-iterated that the outcome of the viability 
assessment would indicate whether or not the site would be suitable for 
development.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment agrees that, in consultation with the Head of Planning, full 
regard will be given to the requests of the petition alongside other 
appropriate evidence when developing the Council’s new Local Plan. This is 
with a view to presenting the new Local Plan to Cabinet and Council in 
October 2015, where final proposals for the Site will be considered.

6. Save the Employment Support Service E -Petition 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place in 
response to a petition, bearing 2,533 signatures, which asked for the Council to 
reconsider its proposal to close The Employment Support Service (TESS).

The Council-run TESS service assisted people to prepare for, access and retain 
paid employment. It was targeted at people who have learning disabilities, autism, 
severe and enduring mental health difficulties and people who had a physical or 
sensory impairment. The service was for people who would not be able to access 
or retain employment through other local employment provision. Currently in order 
to access the service individuals must meet Fair Access to Care Services (FACS) 
criteria and be in receipt of or eligible to receive support from Adult Social Care or 
Secondary Mental Health Services in Coventry. The service was available to 
people who live in Coventry.  

Given the significant financial pressures the Council was under as a result of 
Government funding reductions, the future of the TESS service was currently 
being considered. The Council was exploring whether alternative models of 



– 4 –

delivery and funding for supported employment provision were viable options for 
the future.

On behalf of petitioners, the Petition Organiser, explained the role of TESS staff in 
supporting adults accessing and retaining employment and spoke in support of 
retaining the service.

The presenting officer outlined the intensive work being undertaken to identify 
funding from a range of potential sources including options for externalising the 
service, working with local organisations and looking at UK models of service in 
order to find efficiencies, economies of scale and funding opportunities. 

Following consideration of the report and representations made at the meeting it 
was agreed that a report on the service review and options be presented to a 
meeting in September, to which the petition organisers would be invited.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment notes the petition and requests a further report on options at a 
meeting to be arranged in September 2015.  

7. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

8. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to
 take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of public business. 

9. Development Land, Blackberry Lane 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place in 
respect of development land in Blackberry Lane. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment approves the recommendations as set out in the report. 

10. Any other items of private business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of private business. 

(Meeting closed at 1.50 pm)


